®
AS4C1M16F5
5V 1M×16 CMOS DRAM (fast-page mode)
Features
• Organization: 1,048,576 words × 16 bits
• High speed
- 50/60 ns RAS access time
- 20/25 ns fast page cycle time

AS4C1M16F5
®
AS4C1M16F5 part numbering system
AS4 C 1M16E0 –XX X X
DRAM prefix C = 5V CMOS Device number RAS access time
Package:
J = 42-pin SOJ 400 mil
T=44/50-pin TSOP II 400 mil
Temperature range
C=Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
I=Industrial, -40°C to 85°C
4/11/01; v.0.9.1 Alliance Semiconductor P. 21 of 21
	Features
	Pin arrangement
	Pin designation
	Selection guide
	Functional description
	Logic block diagram
	Recommended operating conditions
	Absolute maximum ratings
	DC electrical characteristics
	AC parameters common to all waveforms
	Read cycle
	Write cycle
	Read-modify-write cycle
	Refresh cycle
	Fast page mode cycle
	Output enable
	Notes
	1 ICC1, ICC3, and ICC4 are dependent on frequency.
	2 ICC1 and ICC4 depend on output loading. Specified values are obtained with the output open.
	3 An initial pause of 200 µs is required after power-up followed by any 8 RAS cycles before prope...
	4 AC Characteristics assume tT = 2 ns. All AC parameters are measured with a load equivalent to t...
	5 VIH (min) and VIL (max) are reference levels for measuring timing of input signals. Transition ...
	6 Operation within the tRCD (max) limit insures that tRAC (max) can be met. tRCD (max) is specifi...
	7 Operation within the tRAD (max) limit insures that tRAC (max) can be met. tRAD (max) is specifi...
	8 Assumes three state test load (5 pF and a 380 W Thevenin equivalent).
	9 Either tRCH or tRRH must be satisfied for a read cycle.
	10 tOFF (max) defines the time at which the output achieves the open circuit condition; it is not...
	11 tWCS, tWCH, tRWD, tCWD and tAWD are not restrictive operating parameters. They are included in...
	12 These parameters are referenced to CAS leading edge in early write cycles and to WE leading ed...
	13 Access time is determined by the longest of tCAA or tCAC or tCPA
	14 tASC ³ tCP to achieve tPC (min) and tCPA (max) values.
	15 These parameters are sampled and not 100% tested.
	16 These characteristics apply to AS4C1M16F5 5V devices.